

New Mexico Public Education Department

300 Don Gaspar Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501-2786 www.ped.state.nm.us

ARSENIO ROMERO, Ph.D. SECRETARY OF EDUCATION

Public Notice

For Immediate Release: November 21, 2023

Public Education Commission Members Attend Public Charter Schools of New Mexico (PCSNM) Annual Conference

SANTA FE – The public is notified that seven members of the New Mexico Public Education Commission (PEC), in their capacity as members of the PEC are attending a conference in Santa Ana Pueblo, New Mexico (Tamaya Hotel) presented by the Public Charter Schools of New Mexico (PCSNM). The conference is taking place Wednesday, November 29, 2023, through Friday, December 1, 2023. The Commissioners are attending as conference participants only.

The public is notified that the conference is not being held for the purpose of formulating public policy of the PEC and is not held for the purpose of taking any action within the authority of the PEC. At this conference, the Commissioners in attendance are not formulating public policy, discussing public business, or taking any action that the body has authority to take and does not constitute a meeting of the PEC.

The conference will assist the PEC in its duties under NMSA 22-8B-5.3 H to "develop and maintain chartering policies and practices consistent with nationally recognized principles and standards for quality charter authorizing in all major areas." Any policy or practice that the PEC may adopt in the future based on information from this conference or otherwise will be done at a publicly noticed meeting of the PEC.